## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary B to Reengrossed House Bill No. 553 by Representative Barras

| 1 | AMENDMENT NO. | 1 |
|---|---------------|---|
|   |               |   |
|   |               |   |

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "270(A)(3)," delete the remainder of the line and delete line 3
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 4, delete "of 1950, comprised of R.S. 39:100.81,"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 6, change "thirty years" to "twenty years with a ten-year renewal option"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, lines 10 and 11, delete "to provide with respect to the Community Water
- 9 Enrichment Fund;" and insert "to provide for an amount to be paid to the state general fund;"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

10

- On page 2, lines 25 and 26, delete "additional thirty-year renewal terms" and insert "one
- twenty-year renewal term and one ten-year renewal option"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 3, after "(\$350,000,000)" insert "within six years of the approval of the
- 16 amended casino operating contract"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 3, delete lines 4 and 5 and insert the following:
- 19 "(3) The renewal terms of the casino operating contract shall contain provisions that do all of the following:"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 22 On page 3, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 23 "(c) Require the casino operator to pay a sum of forty million dollars
  24 (\$40,000,000) to the state and to the city of New Orleans. Seventy-five percent shall
  25 be paid to the state and twenty-five percent shall be paid to the city of New Orleans

no later than ten days after both of the following occur:

- 27 (i) The Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget approves the amended casino operating contract and;
- 29 (ii) The New Orleans City Council approves an amended casino lease.
- 30 (d) Require the casino operator to pay a sum of forty million dollars 31 (\$40,000,000) to the state and to the city of New Orleans if, prior to the end of the 32 term of the casino operating contract, the casino operator sells the casino lease.
- Seventy-five percent shall be paid to the state and twenty-five percent shall be paid
- to the city of New Orleans no later than ten days after the execution of the sale."
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 3, line 18, after "payments" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 19

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 2 On page 3, lines 25 and 26, delete ", to be allocated as provided in R.S. 27:270(A)(3)(b)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 4 On page 4, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- 5 "C. Beginning casino fiscal year April 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020 and for
- 6 <u>each casino fiscal year thereafter, the casino operator shall annually pay forty million</u>
- 7 dollars (\$40,000,000) to the state to be deposited into the state general fund."
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 8, line 11, change "board" to "Board"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 8, line 20, change "City" to "city"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 8, line 22, delete "room" and insert "all state and local sales taxes and occupancy"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- On page 8, line 24, after "seasonal" insert "room"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 8, line 26, change "City" to "city"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 8, line 28, delete "room" and insert "all state and local sales taxes and occupancy"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 21 On page 9, line 1, after "seasonal" insert "room"
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO</u>. 19
- On page 9, line 3, change "City" to "city"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 10, line 19, change "three million six hundred thousand dollars (\$3,600,000)" to
- 26 "six million dollars (\$6,000,000)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- On page 11, line 18, after "27:241.1(A)" insert "for the previous casino fiscal year"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- On page 12, line 10, "27:241.1(A)" insert "for the previous casino fiscal year"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 32 On page 12, line 14, change "under" to "in"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 2 On page 12, delete lines 20 and 21 and insert "be deposited into the state general fund."
- 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 5 Delete page 13
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 7 On page 14, delete lines 1 and 2